
SCRUTINY : NEIGHBOURHOOD 
SERVICES, PLANNING AND 

COUNTRYSIDE
2.30 pm MONDAY, 22ND OCTOBER, 2018

COUNCIL CHAMBER

A Pre-Meeting will take place in Conference Room 1 at 2.00 pm.  
This meeting is for Committee Members only 

Please note that today’s meeting will be recorded. 
 

This recording will not be broadcast on the Authority’s internet as it will only be used 
for training purposes by the Democratic Services Department.

The Public Seating areas will be in view of the Camera and, by entering the Chamber 
and using the Public Seating Area, Members of the Public are consenting to being 
filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings as outlined 

above.  

This Agenda has been prepared by the Democratic Services Department. Any 
member of the public requiring information should contact the department on 

(01685) 725284 or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk.

Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda 
can be found on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Declarations of Interest (including whipping 
declarations) 
Members are reminded of their personal 
responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 
the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 
relating to Council Tax, the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct

Note:

(a) Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest and

(b) Where Members withdraw from a Meeting 
as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave

3. Household Waste and Recycling Centres (HWRC) 
To consider the attached report 5 - 8

4. Environment Enforcement across the County 
Borough – Update 
No officers in attendance  -  report for information. 9 - 14

5. Scrutiny Referrals, Feedback and Follow up 
Actions 
To receive an update from the Chair

6. Reflection and Evaluation of Meeting 
To receive an update from the Chair.

7. Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
To consider the attached report 15 - 26

8. Any other business deemed urgent by the Chair 



If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725284

COMPOSITION: Councillors:   D Sammon (Chair)
                      D Jones (Vice-Chair)

Councillors:   M Colbran, J Davies, L Davies and 
C T Jones

Co-optees: R Holdaway and J McCarthy

together with appropriate officers

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street, 
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

Household Waste and Recycling Centres (HWRC)

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT

1.1 The report provides information on the management and operations of the 
Household Waste & Recycling Centres (HWRCs) following the expiry of the Private 
sector contract in September 2018 and subsequent in-house management of the 
sites.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S):

2.1 The content of this report to be discussed and noted.

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

3.1 Since the provision of Household Waste & Recycling Centres became a statutory 
requirement (EPA 1990), in the early 1990s MTCBC have contracted to private 
sector companies to manage and operate the sites on our behalf.

3.2 Between September 2013 and September 2018 the HWRCs at Dowlais and Aberfan 
have been managed and operated by Potters Waste Management Ltd.

3.3 In 2016/17 it became evident that the current contract with Potters was costly and 
had limited control over the way that MTCBC needed it to operate.

3.4 Between January and June 2017 a business case was developed to consider 
options for the council on the expiry of the existing contract on 31st August.

Date Written 8th October 2018
Report Author Paul Davies/Stephen Thomas
Service Area Waste Services
Committee Date 22nd October 2018

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



3.5 Three options were considered:

Option 1 – Extend the existing contract for a further 2 years.

Option 2 – Tender for the provision of another private sector contract.

Option 3 – Manage and operate the service in-house.

3.6 Following evaluation of the options above, option 3 was selected as the preferred 
option. This decision was based on option 3 being identified as the most cost 
effective as well as providing the council with more control over management of the 
sites.

3.7 On 27th September 2017 the proposal to manage the HWRCs in-house was given 
Full Council approval. 

4.0 WHERE WE WERE 

4.1 Following the council approval an implementation plan was developed to ensure that 
from 1st September 2018 the council was ready to manage and operate the sites.

4.2 Critical areas of the plan were:

 Ensure that an effective exit strategy for Potters was in place.
 Obtain new waste management permits and Fire Mitigation Plans for each site.
 Develop an Environmental Management System for the sites.
 Appoint a sites manager and supervisor.
 Ensure that the council had the relevant qualifications to operate the sites legally.
 Procure plant & equipment.
 Procure markets for recyclable materials.
 Re-develop areas of the Dowlais site to comply with the permit requirements.

4.3 All of the points above were achieved within their relevant timeframes ensuring a 
good transition.

5.0 WHERE WE ARE NOW 

5.1 The sites have been managed and operated efficiently from 1st September. 
Contractual arrangements with the material reprocessors are operating effectively. 
Ongoing dialogue continues with the contractors to ensure that material streams are 
clean and free from contaminants.

5.2 The sites are cleaner than they were under the previous contractor. A strict cleansing 
schedule has been implemented. 

5.3 The new traffic management system that has been developed at the Dowlais site is 
working efficiently, providing a quicker throughput of traffic using the site as well as 
providing site users with an easier system for depositing their materials.

Page 6



5.4 The new site layouts, including the provision of sorting stations at both sites ensures 
that we are able to maximise the amount of recyclable materials we collect and 
reduce the amount of residual waste.

5.5 As all of the tonnage data required to report the percentage of materials recycled has 
not yet been provided, the recovery rates for September for each site hasn`t been 
collated. Monthly recovery figures will be available for each site/month by the end of 
the subsequent month.

5.6 Negotiation with the Potter`s staff are ongoing in relation to their TUPE transfer. The 
staff that expressed a wish to transfer over to MTCBC are currently working to the 
Potters terms and conditions.

5.7 An additional site operative has been appointed and the use of agency staff to cover 
leave and sickness has been implemented.

6.0 WHERE WE WANT TO BE 

6.1 To provide compliant, user friendly sites, making improvements where necessary.

6.2 To effectively contribute to our overall recovery performance targets.

6.3 To attain a high level of recovery at the sites aiming to achieve and exceed welsh 
government`s collections blueprint figure of 90%.

7.0 WHAT WE NEED TO DO NEXT 

7.1 The council is legally required to ensure continued compliance with the site`s waste 
management permits which are being attained but may require future improvements 
in line with any changing legislation.

7.2 Finalise the TUPE transfer of Potter`s staff.

7.3 Maintain and improve on high quality material for recycling.

7.4 Amend and improve the current van permit scheme.

7.5 Investigate the opportunity to accept trade recyclables at the sites.

7.6 Develop a system to collect re-useable items for re-sale at the proposed re-use shop 
in Pentrebach.

8.0 CONTRIBUTION TO WELLBEING OBJECTIVES

8.1 Waste Services contributes to the Council’s environmental wellbeing objective; 
communities protect, enhance and promote our environment and countryside.

CHERYLLEE EVANS
CHIEF OFFICER NEIGHBOURHOOD 
SERVICES

COUNCILLOR KEVIN GIBBS
CABINET MEMBER FOR 

NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES, 
PLANNING AND COUNTRYSIDE

Page 7



BACKGROUND PAPERS
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location

List the Background 
documents which have 
been relied on in 
preparing the report. 
E.g. previous minutes of 
relevant committees

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution? 

Page 8



Civic Centre, Castle Street, 
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT  -  
INFORMATION REPORT

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

Environment Enforcement across the County 
Borough  -  Update 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT

1.1 An information report to update committee members on the current position of the 
Environmental Cleansing and Enforcement Team in regards to enforcement. 

2.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

2.1 Fly tipping is a Corporate Priority and has been high on the agenda since February 
2016. Fly tipping is not unique to Merthyr Tydfil; it is a national problem and fly 
tipping incidents are increasing. According to Keep Britain Tidy 2016/17 Local 
Authorities in the UK recorded in excess of one million incidents of fly tipping costing 
over £50 million of tax payer’s money to clear off Council owned land.

3.0 WHERE WE WERE 

3.1 In Merthyr Tydfil, outcomes were adequate for fly tipping as the performance scores 
for fly tipping clearance were slightly better than the all Wales average, as shown in 
the table below.

Date Written 10th October 2018
Report Author Paul Jones, Jemma Price 
Service Area Neighbourhood Services
Committee Date 22nd October 2018

Pa
[...]
8 We are working closely with Corporate Communications to promote the work that the 
Enforcement Team are undertaking including, before & after pictures, fly tipping 
videos, publicising enforcement action taken etc.

4.19 We are also working on new initiatives to raise awareness on the effects of fly tipping 
on the borough and the work required to clear and investigate. We have worked with 
Corporate Communications to create a newsletter to post online and on all social 
media streams to keep the public up to date.

4.20 Other ways in which awareness is raised is by adding warning signs on litter bins to 
discourage residents from depositing household waste in public litter bins. Letter 
drops are also carried out in problematic areas and where cleansing operations have 
been undertaken. 

4.21 Officers within the Environmental Cleansing and Enforcement Team have built a 
better working relationship with the local Constabulary which in-turn means more 
patrols have been undertaken in partnership around the borough. These patrols 
have meant that officers have been able to undertake a stop and search with other 
officers in the council and the Police. As well as this we have also undertaken a stop 
and search in partnership with Caerphilly CBC, SW Police, Gwent Police, 
Commoners Association and NRW.

Page 12



5.0 WHERE WE WANT TO BE 

5.1 We would like to significantly reduce the instances of fly tipping within the borough. 
In order to achieve this we would like to remove and investigate all instances of fly 
tipping on council owned land within a timely manner. Where necessary we also aim 
to prosecute to help reduce the incidents of fly tipping. 

5.2 We want to carry out more surveillance to gain intelligence and evidence on fly 
tippers. The Environmental Cleansing and Enforcement Team have a number of 
covert cameras available to use for surveillance purposes. Due to the capacity within 
the department, there is a lack of surveillance being carried out. More surveillance 
will have a positive effect on the department as it will allow for more prosecutions, 
which with publicity, will deter potential offenders from fly tipping in the area. 

5.3 We would like all businesses within the borough to adhere to their duty of care under 
s.34 of the Environmental Protection Act (1990). This can be achieved by 
establishing how businesses dispose of their waste and ensuring it is done in a safe 
and legal manner. 

6.0 WHAT WE NEED TO DO NEXT 

6.1 Prioritise hot spot areas and continue to send letter drops to problematic areas 
advising of the issues in the area and ask for information.

6.2 Continue to serve FPNs for small scale fly tipping. 

6.3 Continue to establish how businesses are disposing of their commercial waste.

6.4 Continue with Comms updates.

6.5 Add livery to all cleansing vehicles to raise awareness of fly tipping and FPNs.

7.0 CONTRIBUTION TO WELLBEING OBJECTIVES

7.1 Environmental enforcement contributes to the Council’s environmental wellbeing 
objective; communities protect, enhance and promote our environment and 
countryside.

CHERYLLEE EVANS
CHIEF OFFICER NEIGHBOURHOOD 
SERVICES

COUNCILLOR KEVIN GIBBS
CABINET MEMBER FOR 

NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES, 
PLANNING AND COUNTRYSIDE

Page 13



BACKGROUND PAPERS
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location

List the Background 
documents which have 
been relied on in 
preparing the report. 
E.g. previous minutes of 
relevant committees

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution? 

Page 14



Civic Centre, Castle Street, 
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY REPORT

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To provide the Scrutiny Committee with its work programme for consideration and to 
prepare in advance of the next scrutiny committee meeting.

1.2 To remind scrutiny committee members that they need to conside

Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF MEETING

SCRUTINY :
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES,
PLANNING AND
COUNTRYSIDE MEETING
MONDAY, 22ND OCTOBER, 2018
PRESENT:

Councillors D Sammon (Chair)
D Jones (Vice-Chair)
Councillors M Colbran, J Davies, L Davies and C T Jones
Cooptees:
R Holdaway (Public) and J McCarthy (Public)
Other Councillors in Attendance:
K Gibbs (Cabinet Member)
Officers:
C Evans (Chief Officer (Neighbourhood Services)), P Davies
(Waste Management), Christian Jones (Site Manager) and
S Lyons (Performance and Scrutiny Officer)
K Vokes (Democratic Services Officer)

ITEM
NO.

AGENDA MATTER

DECISION

410

Apologies for absence

No apologies for absence received as all members were
present.

411

Declarations of Interest
(including
whipping
declarations)

No declarations of interest were made.

412

Household Waste and
Recycling
Centres
(HWRC)

The Chair referred to the report on the Household Waste
and Recycling Centres which advised members that
following Council approval an implementation plan was
developed to ensure that from 1st September 2018 the
Council was ready to manage and operate the sites.
Officers provided advice and background information in
relation to the following questions from the Committee:


Clarification on the number of staff that have been
transferred from Potter’s.



Terms and conditions of the Potter’s staff.



Size of vehicles allowed on the site.



Use of the Permit Scheme in the Recycling
Centres.



Clarification on the appointments of Sites Manager
and Supervisor.



What is the timescale for the consideration of
accepting trade recyclables at the site?



The percentage of recovery at the sites in the
previous 6 months.



Clarification on the tonnage data which is required
to report the percentage of materials recycled and
when will the new data be available?



Progress on the development of the proposed reuse shop in Pentrebach.



Recycling of Plastic waste and are they being
retained in this country?



Progress on the plastic film recycling scheme that is
being piloted in part of the County Borough.

RESOLVED that:
The contents of the report be noted by members.
413

Environment
Enforcement
across
the County Borough –
Update

The Chair referred to the update report on the Environment
Enforcement across the County Borough and advised
members that this is an information report as no officers
were in attendance.
Members spoke on the number of covert cameras available
to use for surveillance proposes and expressed concern
over the lack of surveillance being carried out due to the
capacity within the department.
Discussion also ensued on the issuing of Section 34
Notices.

RESOLVED that:


This report be re-scheduled for a future meeting in
order that officers can attend to answer questions
from the Committee.



The Chair and Scrutiny Officer to meet outside of
this Committee on the queries raised and to seek
answers from the appropriate officers.

414

Scrutiny
Referrals,
Feedback and Follow
up Actions

No Scrutiny referrals, feedback or follow up actions were
reported by the Chair.

415

Reflection
and
Evaluation of Meeting

The Chair and the members reflected on the items
discussed at the meeting.

416

Scrutiny
Committee
Work Programme

The Chair referred the Committee to the ‘Scrutiny
Committee Work Programme’ report and the contents were
noted.
The Scrutiny Officer advised there was an error on the
Work Programme and confirmed that the appropriate
officers will be present for the Scrutiny Committees on the
3rd December 2018 and 11th March 2019 to update
members on Environment Enforcement across the County
Borough.

417

Any other business
deemed urgent by the
Chair

The Chair advised there was no business deemed urgent.

